
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, October 19, 2022 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Wildfire recovery update. –Chris Eppley 

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE 

2. Approve a quitclaim deed for the property transfer of Tax Account ID #526097 from 

Marion County to the City of Salem.  

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

3. Approve an order establishing behavioral health fee schedules for the Marion County 

Health and Human Services Department. 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

4. Approve a recommendation to update the classification and adjust upward the pay grade 

for class codes #320, Sales Data Analyst 1; #326, Sales Data Analyst 3; #327, Sales Data 

Analyst 2; #331, Property Appraiser 1; #332, Property Appraiser 2; #333, Property Appraiser 

Senior; and #334, Appraisal Section Supervisor.  

 

PUBLIC WORKS  

5. Approve Amendment #1 to the Contract for Services with Keller Associates, Inc.  to add 

$67,680 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for a new contract total of $128,640 for 

the North Santiam Sewer Project through December 31, 2026.   

 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

6. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Salem Health in the amount of 

$475,000 for acute psychiatric inpatient services retroactive to January 1, 2022, through 

December 31, 2022. –Ryan Matthews 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

7. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with DePaul Industries, Inc. in the amount of 

$835,681 to provide unarmed court security through October 31, 2024.  

–Commander Kevin Karvandi    

 

PUBLIC WORKS  

8. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Valley Landfills Inc. in the amount of 

$14,000,000 for the evaluation of incinerator ash for use as Alternate Daily Cover (ADC) 

through September 30, 2032. –Brian May  

 

9. Consider approval of the Construction Contract with Emery and Sons Construction Group, 

LLC, in the amount of $116,025 for concrete floor repair at the North Marion Recycling and 

Transfer Station through December 30, 2023. –Lani Radtke and Andrew Johnson 

 

10. Consider approval of the Construction Contract with Emery and Sons Construction 

Group, LLC, in the amount of $248,826 for the construction of American with Disabilities 

Act (ADA) improvements on 39th Avenue, NE, through October 31, 2025. –Lani Radtke   

 

11. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) to add $1,688,413 of which an estimated 

$1,016,520 will be paid in federal funds and an estimated $671,893 will be paid by Marion 

County and the City of Salem for a new contract total of $3,002,413 for traffic signal 

interconnects through September 1, 2026. –Brian Nicholas 

 

12. Consider approval of an order approving Conditional Use Permit (CU) Case #21-062/ 

Allied Rock, LLC. –Lindsey King  

 

13. Consider an appeal of the hearings officer’s decision denying Administrative Review 

(AR) Case #22-001/Dustin and Kanoe Barth. –Brandon Reich  

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board.  

 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

CLERKS OFFICE 

1. Consider approval of an order granting an exemption to reinstate an expired Contract for 

Services with Avenue Insights and Analytics, LLC for the Marion County Licensing and 

Recording Project. –Toby Giddings   

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners. 

 

 

ACTION 

CLERKS OFFICE 

14. Consider approval of Amendment #8 to the Contract for Services with Avenue Insights 

and Analytics, LLC, to add $290,000 for a new contract total of $2,141,853 to provide 

equipment, support, and software for licensing and recording through August 31, 2023.  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

 

 

 

 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

